should the regulatory provision equal or be lower than allowance for impairment loss in accordance

with CIFRS 9. The regulatory reserve is set aside as a buffer, is non-distributable, is not allowed to

be included in the net worth calculation. As at 1 January 2020 and 31 December 2020, the

regulatory provision is higher than allowance for impairment loss under CIFRS 9 by USD2,644,420

and USD461,332, respectively. However, the Company has used the impairment expense as the

basis of calculating the regulatory reserve. As a result, the regulatory reserve was overstated and

the retained earnings was understated by USD1,464,505 as at both 1 January 2020 and 31

December 2020, respectively.

Prasac Microfinance Institution Plc.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month and twelve-month periods ended 31 December 2021

59

35. Comparative information (continued)

The summary of the line items affected by the adjustments on the financial statements are as

follows:

Statement of financial position

 As at 1 January 2020

 As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated As restated

 USD USD USD KHR’000
   equivalent
   (Note 4)
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Retained earnings 172,806,880 1,464,505 174,271,385 711,503,244
Regulatory reserve 4,108,925 (1,464,505) 2,644,420 10,715,190

 As at 31 December 2020

 As previously
reported  Adjustments As restated As restated

 USD USD USD KHR’000
   equivalent
   (Note 4)
LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks and other
financial institutions 36,145,217 1,087,600 37,232,817 150,606,745

Deposits from customers 2,025,219,101 49,461,842 2,074,680,943 8,392,084,414
Borrowings 789,373,435 5,056,882 794,430,317 3,213,470,632
Bonds payable 30,251,674 414,364 30,666,038 124,044,124
Subordinated debts 112,450,970 1,216,847 113,667,817 459,786,320
Other liabilities 65,111,136 (57,237,535) 7,873,601 31,848,716

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Retained earnings 283,760,335 1,464,505 285,224,840 1,163,897,093
Regulatory reserve 1,925,837 (1,464,505) 461,332 1,778,127